

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 21
Change Effective: April 01, 2024

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2024,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January, and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 185.0 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 26.4% and the April prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 185.0 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 12.0% and the April prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical
4600016549
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse
Delivery
Truckload

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
4600016550
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$12.73
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$12.73
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$12.73
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$12.73
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$12.73
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$12.73
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.73
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$11.96
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$11.96
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$11.96
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$11.96
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$11.96
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$11.96
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$11.96
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$11.96
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$11.96
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$11.96
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$12.73
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$12.73
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$12.73
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$12.73
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$12.73
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$12.73
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$12.73
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$12.73
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$12.73
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.73
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$11.25
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$11.25
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$11.25
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$11.25
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$11.25
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$11.25
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.25
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$11.25
Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$11.25
Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$11.25
Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$11.25
Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$11.25
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.25
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$10.90
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$10.90
Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$10.90
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.90
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$10.90
Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$10.90
Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$10.90
Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$10.90
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.90
DGS Warehouse	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.08

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$11.93
Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$11.93
Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$11.93
Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$11.93
Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$11.93
Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$11.93
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$11.93
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$11.64
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$11.64
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$11.64
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$11.64
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$11.64
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$11.64
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$11.64
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$11.49
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$11.49
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$11.49
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$11.49
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$11.49
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$11.49
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$11.77
Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$11.77
Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$11.77
York	7867	\$10.51	\$11.77
Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$11.77
Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$11.77
Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$11.77
Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$11.77
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$11.77

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.23
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.49
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.36
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.36
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.99
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.74
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.42
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.68

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	April 01, 2024 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.35
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.35
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.30
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.27
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.25
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.04
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.11
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.40
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.40
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.40
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.40
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.93

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 20
Change Effective: January 01, 2024

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2024,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January, and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 186.1 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 27.1% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 186.1 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 12.6% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
 4600016550
 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
 District Delivery
 Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$12.80
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$12.80
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$12.80
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$12.80
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$12.80
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$12.80
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.80
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$12.03
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$12.03
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$12.03
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$12.03
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$12.03
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$12.03
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$12.03
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$12.03
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$12.03
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$12.03
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$12.80
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$12.80
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$12.80
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$12.80
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$12.80
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$12.80
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$12.80
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$12.80
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$12.80
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.80
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$11.32
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$11.32
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$11.32
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$11.32
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$11.32
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$11.32
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.32
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$11.32
Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$11.32
Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$11.32
Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$11.32
Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$11.32
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.32

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$12.00
Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$12.00
Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$12.00
Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$12.00
Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$12.00
Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$12.00
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$12.00
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$11.71
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$11.71
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$11.71
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$11.71
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$11.71
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$11.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$11.71
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$11.55
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$11.55
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$11.55
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$11.55
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$11.55
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$11.55
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$11.83
Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$11.83
Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$11.83
York	7867	\$10.51	\$11.83
Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$11.83
Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$11.83
Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$11.83
Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$11.83
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$11.83

District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$10.97
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$10.97
Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$10.97
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.97
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$10.97
Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$10.97
Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$10.97
Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$10.97
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.97
DGS Warehouse	Plant #	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.15

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.64
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.26
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.51
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.39
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.39
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.64
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$5.02
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.64
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.77
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.45
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.64
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.70

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	January 01, 2024 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.38
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.38
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.33
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.30
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.28
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.07
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.14
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.43
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.43
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.43
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.43
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.96

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 19
Change Effective: December 01, 2023

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2024,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Approval of Product Substitution

Due to shortages in the bagged calcium chloride market for DOWFLAKE XTRA, the Commonwealth is granting approval to supply COMBOTHERM BLENDED DEICER as a comparable substitute, when orders cannot be filled with DOWFLAKE XTRA. This approval is provisional in nature until COMBOTHERM BLENDED DEICER has been formally approved and listed in PennDOT Bulletin 15.

Pricing will remain the same, regardless of the product being supplied.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 & 4600016550
Change Number: 17
Change Effective Date : Immediately

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials

Contract Period: Beginning September 27,2019 and Ending August 31, 2023
(Please See Below)

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Contract Renewal

Per the terms of the above referenced contract, the Commonwealth is exercising the final renewal option contained within each of the Contracts listed below.

Renewed September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024

Contract No. 4600016397	Supplier: American Rock Salt
Contract No. 4600016398	Supplier: Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
Contract No. 4600016549	Supplier: SAL Chemical Company
Contract No. 4600016550	Supplier: Chemical Equipment Labs of DE

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 16
Change Effective: April 01, 2023

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2023,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January, and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 188.1 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 28.5% and the April prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 188.1 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 13.8% and the April prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical 4600016549 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES District & DGS Warehouse Delivery Truckload				Chemical Equipment Labs of DE 4600016550 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES District Delivery Truckload			
District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing	District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$12.94	Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$12.13
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$12.94	Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$12.13
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$12.94	Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$12.13
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$12.94	Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$12.13
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$12.94	Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$12.13
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$12.94	Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$12.13
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.94	Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$12.13
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing	District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$12.16	Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$11.84
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$12.16	Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$11.84
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$12.16	Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$11.84
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$12.16	Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$11.84
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$12.16	Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$11.84
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$12.16	Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$11.84
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$12.16	Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$11.84
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$12.16	District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$12.16	Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$11.68
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$12.16	Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$11.68
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing	Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$11.68
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$12.94	Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$11.68
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$12.94	Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$11.68
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$12.94	Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$11.68
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$12.94	District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$12.94	Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$11.96
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$12.94	Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$11.96
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$12.94	Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$11.96
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$12.94	York	7867	\$10.51	\$11.96
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$12.94	Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$11.96
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.94	Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$11.96
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing	Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$11.96
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$11.44	Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$11.96
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$11.44	Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$11.96
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$11.44	District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$11.44	Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$11.44
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$11.44	Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$11.44
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$11.44	Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$11.44
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.44	Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$11.44
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing	Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$11.44
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$11.09	Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.44
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$11.09	District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$11.09	Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$11.09
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$11.09	Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$11.09
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing	Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$11.09
DGS Warehouse				Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$11.09
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.28	Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$11.09

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.69
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.31
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.56
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.43
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.43
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.69
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$5.08
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.69
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.82
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.50
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.69
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.76

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	April 1, 2023 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.44
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.44
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.39
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.36
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.33
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.13
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.19
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.49
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.49
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.49
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.49
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$5.01

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 15
Change Effective: January 1, 2023

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2023,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January, and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 198.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 35.8% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 198.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 20.2% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical
4600016549
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
4600016550
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$13.67
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$13.67
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$13.67
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$13.67
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$13.67
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$13.67
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$13.67
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$12.84
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$12.84
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$12.84
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$12.84
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$12.84
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$12.84
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$12.84
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$12.84
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$12.84
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$12.84
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$13.67
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$13.67
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$13.67
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$13.67
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$13.67
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$13.67
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$13.67
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$13.67
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$13.67
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$13.67
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$12.08
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$12.08
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$12.08
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$12.08
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$12.08
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$12.08
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$12.08
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$12.08
Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$12.08
Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$12.08
Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$12.08
Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$12.08

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$12.82
Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$12.82
Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$12.82
Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$12.82
Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$12.82
Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$12.82
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$12.82
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$12.50
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$12.50
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$12.50
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$12.50
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$12.50
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$12.50
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$12.50
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$12.34
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$12.34
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$12.34
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$12.34
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$12.34
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$12.34
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$12.64
Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$12.64
Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$12.64
York	7867	\$10.51	\$12.64
Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$12.64
Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$12.64
Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$12.64
Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$12.64
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$12.64

Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$12.08
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$11.71
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$11.71

Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$11.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$11.71
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$11.71
Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$11.71
Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$11.71
Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$11.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$11.71
DGS Warehouse	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.97

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.95
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.55
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.82
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.68
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.68
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.95
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$5.36
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.95
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$5.09
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.75
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.95
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$5.02

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	January 1, 2023 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.74
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.74
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.69
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.66
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.63
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.42
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.48
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.80
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.80
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.80
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.80
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$5.29

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 14
Change Effective: October 1, 2022

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2023

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 198.1 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 35.3% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 198.1 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 19.8% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
 4600016550
 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
 District Delivery
 Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$13.63
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$13.63
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$13.63
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$13.63
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$13.63
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$13.63
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$13.63
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$12.80
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$12.80
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$12.80
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$12.80
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$12.80
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$12.80
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$12.80
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$12.80
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$12.80
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$12.80
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$13.63
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$13.63
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$13.63
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$13.63
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$13.63
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$13.63
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$13.63
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$13.63
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$13.63
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$13.63
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$12.04
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$12.04
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$12.04
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$12.04
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$12.04
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$12.04
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$12.04
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$12.04
Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$12.04
Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$12.04
Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$12.04
Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$12.04

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$12.78
Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$12.78
Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$12.78
Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$12.78
Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$12.78
Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$12.78
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$12.78
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$12.46
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$12.46
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$12.46
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$12.46
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$12.46
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$12.46
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$12.46
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$12.30
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$12.30
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$12.30
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$12.30
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$12.30
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$12.30
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$12.60
Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$12.60
Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$12.60
York	7867	\$10.51	\$12.60
Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$12.60
Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$12.60
Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$12.60
Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$12.60
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$12.60

SAL Chemical
4600016549
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
4600016550
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$12.04
---------------------------	--	---------	---------

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE
 4600016550
 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
 District Delivery
 Truckload

District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$11.67
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$11.67
Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$11.67
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$11.67
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$11.67
Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$11.67
Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$11.67
Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$11.67
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$11.67
DGS Warehouse	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.93

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.53
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.80
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.67
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.67
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.94
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$5.34
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.94
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$5.07
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.74
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.94
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$5.01
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.94

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	October 1, 2022 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.72
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.72
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.67
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.64
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.62
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.40
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.47
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.78
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.78
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.78
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.78
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$5.28

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100048777
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398
Change Number: 1
Change Effective Date: September 27, 2019

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bag Deicing

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Jean Halbleib, 717.346.8188 or Jhalbleib@pa.gov CHANGE

SUMMARY: New Contracts & October 1, 2019 Price adjustment

1) New Contracts effective September 27, 2019 through August 31, 2021.

- 4600016395 Flor Dri
- 4600016396 Harvey Salt
- 4600016397 American Rock Salt
- 4600016398 Chemical Equipment Labs

2) The updated pricing in accordance with the price adjustment language of the contract specifications reflects a + \$.12 cents increase. All price adjustments are calculated using the original awarded **base price**.

The base diesel price and the monthly diesel price are established from the OIL PRICE INFORMATION SERVICE (OPIS), PADD 1 REPORT published weekly except last weeks in June and December by United Communications Group, Bethesda, MD. Telephone (301) 816-8950.

The price adjustment is the actual variance between the OPIS PADD 1 report average price that was in effect the third Monday of the previous month, for each month the contract adjustment is permitted (October, January and April), and the established contract base diesel price. The contract base diesel price is \$ 1.9364 and the third weeks OPIS PADD 1 report average for September 23, 2019 is \$2.0515. Using this data, the amount of the price adjustment was derived using the following calculation:

$$\$2.0515 - \$ 1.9364 = + \$.12 \text{ cents Increase}$$

Updated price changes are uploaded automatically via the SAP system and will be reflected on the contracts as of October 1, 2019.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

Flor Dri
4600016395
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Harvey Salt
4600016396
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Crawford	7820	9.75	9.87
Erie	7825	9.75	9.87
Forest	7827	9.75	9.87
Mercer	7843	9.75	9.87
Venango	7861	9.75	9.87
Warren	7862	9.75	9.87
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.75	9.87

District 5 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$9.73	9.85
Carbon	7813	\$9.73	9.85
Lehigh	7839	\$9.73	9.85
Monroe	7845	\$9.73	9.85
Northampton	7848	\$9.73	9.85
Schuylkill	7854	\$9.73	9.85
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.73	9.85

District 2 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Centre	7814	9.97	10.09
Clearfield	7817	9.97	10.09
Clinton	7818	9.97	10.09
Cameron	7812	9.97	10.09
McKean	7842	9.97	10.09
Potter	7853	9.97	10.09
Mifflin	7844	9.97	10.09
Elk	7824	9.97	10.09
Juniata	7834	9.97	10.09
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.97	10.09

District 6 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$9.49	9.61
Chester	7815	\$9.49	9.61
Delaware	7823	\$9.49	9.61
Montgomery	7846	\$9.49	9.61
Philadelphia	7851	\$9.49	9.61
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.49	9.61

District 3 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Columbia	7819	9.94	10.06
Lycoming	7841	9.94	10.06
Montour	7847	9.94	10.06
Northumberland	7849	9.94	10.06
Snyder	7855	9.94	10.06
Sullivan	7857	9.94	10.06
Tioga	7859	9.94	10.06
Union	7860	9.94	10.06
Bradford	7808	9.94	10.06
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.94	10.06

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.04	10.16
Luzerne	7840	10.04	10.16
Pike	7852	10.04	10.16
Susquehanna	7858	10.04	10.16
Wayne	7864	10.04	10.16
Wyomig	7866	10.04	10.16
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.04	10.16

District 8 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Adams	7801	9.73	9.85
Cumberland	7821	9.73	9.85
Franklin	7828	9.73	9.85
York	7867	9.73	9.85
Dauphin	7822	9.73	9.85
Lancaster	7836	9.73	9.85
Lebanon	7838	9.73	9.85
Perry	7850	9.73	9.85
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.73	9.85
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		9.34	9.46

District 9 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Bedford	7805	9.77	9.89
Blair	7807	9.77	9.89
Cambria	7811	9.77	9.89
Fulton	7829	9.77	9.89
Huntingdon	7831	9.77	9.89
Somerset	7856	9.77	9.89
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.77	9.89

District 10 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	9.99	10.11
Butler	7810	9.99	10.11
Clarion	7816	9.99	10.11
Indiana	7832	9.99	10.11
Jefferson	7833	9.99	10.11
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.99	10.11

District 11 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.88	10.00
Beaver	7804	9.88	10.00
Lawrence	7837	9.88	10.00
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	10.00

District 12 Counties	Plant #	Pricing	October 1, 2019 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.88	10.00
Greene	7830	9.88	10.00
Washington	7863	9.88	10.00
Westmoreland	7865	9.88	10.00
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	10.00

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	October 1, 2019 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$3.47
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$3.67
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$3.57
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$3.57
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$3.77
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.07
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$3.77
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$3.87
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$3.62
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$3.77
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$3.82
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$3.77

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	October 1, 2019 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$4.35
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$4.35
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$4.31
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$4.29
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$4.27
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$4.11
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$4.16
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$4.39
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$4.39
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$4.39
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$4.39
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.02

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398
Change Number: 2
Change Effective Date: December 18, 2019

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: Bagged De-icing Materials (50 lb.)

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Michelle L. Scott, 717-703-2924 miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: January 1, 2020 Price adjustment

The updated pricing in accordance with the price adjustment language of the contract specifications reflects a + \$.08 cents increase. All price adjustments are calculated using the original awarded **base price**.

The base diesel price and the monthly diesel price are established from the OIL PRICE INFORMATION SERVICE (OPIS), PADD 1 REPORT published weekly except last weeks in June and December by United Communications Group, Bethesda, MD. Telephone (301) 816-8950.

The price adjustment is the actual variance between the OPIS PADD 1 report average price that was in effect the third Monday of the previous month, for each month the contract adjustment is permitted (October, January and April), and the established contract base diesel price. The contract base diesel price is \$ 1.9364 and the third weeks OPIS PADD 1 report average for 12/16/2019 is \$2.0199. Using this data, the amount of the price adjustment was derived using the following calculation:

$$\$2.0199 - \$ 1.9364 = + \$.08 \text{ cents Increase}$$

Updated price changes are uploaded automatically via the SAP system and will be reflected on the contracts as of January 1, 2020.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

Flor Dri
4600016395
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Harvey Salt
4600016396
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Crawford	7820	9.75	9.83
Erie	7825	9.75	9.83
Forest	7827	9.75	9.83
Mercer	7843	9.75	9.83
Venango	7861	9.75	9.83
Warren	7862	9.75	9.83
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.75	9.83
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Centre	7814	9.97	10.05
Clearfield	7817	9.97	10.05
Clinton	7818	9.97	10.05
Cameron	7812	9.97	10.05
McKean	7842	9.97	10.05
Potter	7853	9.97	10.05
Mifflin	7844	9.97	10.05
Elk	7824	9.97	10.05
Juniata	7834	9.97	10.05
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.97	10.05
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Columbia	7819	9.94	10.02
Lycoming	7841	9.94	10.02
Montour	7847	9.94	10.02
Northumberland	7849	9.94	10.02
Snyder	7855	9.94	10.02
Sullivan	7857	9.94	10.02
Tioga	7859	9.94	10.02
Union	7860	9.94	10.02
Bradford	7808	9.94	10.02
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.94	10.02
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.04	10.12
Luzerne	7840	10.04	10.12
Pike	7852	10.04	10.12
Susquehanna	7858	10.04	10.12
Wayne	7864	10.04	10.12
Wyomig	7866	10.04	10.12
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.04	10.12
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Adams	7801	9.73	9.81
Cumberland	7821	9.73	9.81
Franklin	7828	9.73	9.81
York	7867	9.73	9.81
Dauphin	7822	9.73	9.81
Lancaster	7836	9.73	9.81
Lebanon	7838	9.73	9.81
Perry	7850	9.73	9.81
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.73	9.81
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Bedford	7805	9.77	9.85
Blair	7807	9.77	9.85
Cambria	7811	9.77	9.85
Fulton	7829	9.77	9.85
Huntingdon	7831	9.77	9.85
Somerset	7856	9.77	9.85
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.77	9.85
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	9.99	10.07
Butler	7810	9.99	10.07
Clarion	7816	9.99	10.07
Indiana	7832	9.99	10.07
Jefferson	7833	9.99	10.07
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.99	10.07
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.88	9.96
Beaver	7804	9.88	9.96
Lawrence	7837	9.88	9.96
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.96
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.88	9.96
Greene	7830	9.88	9.96
Washington	7863	9.88	9.96
Westmoreland	7865	9.88	9.96
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.96
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		9.34	9.42

District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$9.73	9.81
Carbon	7813	\$9.73	9.81
Lehigh	7839	\$9.73	9.81
Monroe	7845	\$9.73	9.81
Northampton	7848	\$9.73	9.81
Schuylkill	7854	\$9.73	9.81
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.73	9.81
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$9.49	9.57
Chester	7815	\$9.49	9.57
Delaware	7823	\$9.49	9.57
Montgomery	7846	\$9.49	9.57
Philadelphia	7851	\$9.49	9.57
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.49	9.57

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$3.43
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$3.63
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$3.53
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$3.53
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$3.73
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.03
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$3.73
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$3.83
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$3.58
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$3.73
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$3.78
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$3.73

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	January 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$4.31
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$4.31
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$4.27
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$4.25
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$4.23
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$4.07
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$4.12
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$4.35
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$4.35
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$4.35
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$4.35
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$3.98

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100048777
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398
Change Number: 3
Change Effective Date: April 1, 2020

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bag Deicing

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Jamon Fogarty 717-214-9723 or jafogarty@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: April 1, 2020 Price adjustment

The updated pricing in accordance with the price adjustment language of the contract specifications reflects a - \$.62 cents decrease. All price adjustments are calculated using the original awarded **base price**.

The base diesel price and the monthly diesel price are established from the OIL PRICE INFORMATION SERVICE (OPIS), PADD 1 REPORT published weekly except last weeks in June and December by United Communications Group, Bethesda, MD. Telephone (301) 816-8950.

The price adjustment is the actual variance between the OPIS PADD 1 report average price that was in effect the third Monday of the previous month, for each month the contract adjustment is permitted (October, January and April), and the established contract base diesel price. The contract base diesel price is \$ 1.9364 and the third weeks OPIS PADD 1 report average for 3/16/2020 is \$1.3156. Using this data, the amount of the price adjustment was derived using the following calculation:

$$\$1.3156 - \$ 1.9364 = - \$.62 \text{ cents Decrease}$$

Updated price changes are uploaded automatically via the SAP system and will be reflected on the contracts as of April 1, 2020.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

Flor Dri
4600016395
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Harvey Salt
4600016396
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Crawford	7820	9.75	9.13
Erie	7825	9.75	9.13
Forest	7827	9.75	9.13
Mercer	7843	9.75	9.13
Venango	7861	9.75	9.13
Warren	7862	9.75	9.13
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.75	9.13
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Centre	7814	9.97	9.35
Clearfield	7817	9.97	9.35
Clinton	7818	9.97	9.35
Cameron	7812	9.97	9.35
McKean	7842	9.97	9.35
Potter	7853	9.97	9.35
Mifflin	7844	9.97	9.35
Elk	7824	9.97	9.35
Juniata	7834	9.97	9.35
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.97	9.35
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Columbia	7819	9.94	9.32
Lycoming	7841	9.94	9.32
Montour	7847	9.94	9.32
Northumberland	7849	9.94	9.32
Snyder	7855	9.94	9.32
Sullivan	7857	9.94	9.32
Tioga	7859	9.94	9.32
Union	7860	9.94	9.32
Bradford	7808	9.94	9.32
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.94	9.32
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.04	9.42
Luzerne	7840	10.04	9.42
Pike	7852	10.04	9.42
Susquehanna	7858	10.04	9.42
Wayne	7864	10.04	9.42
Wyomig	7866	10.04	9.42
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.04	9.42
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Adams	7801	9.73	9.11
Cumberland	7821	9.73	9.11
Franklin	7828	9.73	9.11
York	7867	9.73	9.11
Dauphin	7822	9.73	9.11
Lancaster	7836	9.73	9.11

District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$9.73	9.11
Carbon	7813	\$9.73	9.11
Lehigh	7839	\$9.73	9.11
Monroe	7845	\$9.73	9.11
Northampton	7848	\$9.73	9.11
Schuylkill	7854	\$9.73	9.11
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.73	9.11
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$9.49	8.87
Chester	7815	\$9.49	8.87
Delaware	7823	\$9.49	8.87
Montgomery	7846	\$9.49	8.87
Philadelphia	7851	\$9.49	8.87
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.49	8.87

Lebanon	7838	9.73	9.11
Perry	7850	9.73	9.11
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.73	9.11
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Bedford	7805	9.77	9.15
Blair	7807	9.77	9.15
Cambria	7811	9.77	9.15
Fulton	7829	9.77	9.15
Huntingdon	7831	9.77	9.15
Somerset	7856	9.77	9.15
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.77	9.15
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	9.99	9.37
Butler	7810	9.99	9.37
Clarion	7816	9.99	9.37
Indiana	7832	9.99	9.37
Jefferson	7833	9.99	9.37
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.99	9.37
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.88	9.26
Beaver	7804	9.88	9.26
Lawrence	7837	9.88	9.26
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.26
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.88	9.26
Greene	7830	9.88	9.26
Washington	7863	9.88	9.26
Westmoreland	7865	9.88	9.26
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.26
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		9.34	8.72

ARS 4600016397
 Rock Salt-Truckload
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$2.73
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$2.93
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$2.83
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$2.83
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$3.03
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$3.33
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$3.03
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$3.13
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$2.88
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$3.03
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$3.08
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$3.03

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	April 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$3.61
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$3.61
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$3.57
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$3.55
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$3.53
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$3.37
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$3.42
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$3.65
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$3.65
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$3.65
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$3.65
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$3.28

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100048777

SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398

Change Number: 4

Change Effective Date: October 1, 2020

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bag Deicing

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or Miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: October 1, Price adjustment

The updated pricing in accordance with the price adjustment language of the contract specifications reflects a - \$0.77cents decrease. All price adjustments are calculated using the original awarded **base price**.

The base diesel price and the monthly diesel price are established from the OIL PRICE INFORMATION SERVICE (OPIS), PADD 1 REPORT published weekly except last weeks in June and December by United Communications Group, Bethesda, MD. Telephone (301) 816-8950.

The price adjustment is the actual variance between the OPIS PADD 1 report average price that was in effect the third Monday of the previous month, for each month the contract adjustment is permitted (October, January and April), and the established contract base diesel price. The contract base diesel price is \$ 1.9364 and the third weeks OPIS PADD 1 report average for 9/21/2020 is \$1.1624. Using this data, the amount of the price adjustment was derived using the following calculation:

$$\$1.1624 - \$ 1.9364 = - \$0.77 \text{ cents Decrease}$$

Updated price changes are uploaded automatically via the SAP system and will be reflected on the contracts as of October 1, 2020.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

Flor Dri
4600016395
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Harvey Salt
4600016396
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Crawford	7820	9.75	8.98
Erie	7825	9.75	8.98
Forest	7827	9.75	8.98
Mercer	7843	9.75	8.98
Venango	7861	9.75	8.98
Warren	7862	9.75	8.98
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.75	8.98
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Centre	7814	9.97	9.20
Clearfield	7817	9.97	9.20
Clinton	7818	9.97	9.20
Cameron	7812	9.97	9.20
McKean	7842	9.97	9.20
Potter	7853	9.97	9.20
Mifflin	7844	9.97	9.20
Elk	7824	9.97	9.20
Juniata	7834	9.97	9.20
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.97	9.20
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Columbia	7819	9.94	9.17
Lycoming	7841	9.94	9.17
Montour	7847	9.94	9.17
Northumberland	7849	9.94	9.17
Snyder	7855	9.94	9.17
Sullivan	7857	9.94	9.17
Tioga	7859	9.94	9.17
Union	7860	9.94	9.17
Bradford	7808	9.94	9.17
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.94	9.17
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.04	9.27
Luzerne	7840	10.04	9.27
Pike	7852	10.04	9.27
Susquehanna	7858	10.04	9.27
Wayne	7864	10.04	9.27
Wyomig	7866	10.04	9.27
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.04	9.27
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Adams	7801	9.73	8.96
Cumberland	7821	9.73	8.96
Franklin	7828	9.73	8.96
York	7867	9.73	8.96
Dauphin	7822	9.73	8.96
Lancaster	7836	9.73	8.96
Lebanon	7838	9.73	8.96
Perry	7850	9.73	8.96
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.73	8.96

District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$9.73	8.96
Carbon	7813	\$9.73	8.96
Lehigh	7839	\$9.73	8.96
Monroe	7845	\$9.73	8.96
Northampton	7848	\$9.73	8.96
Schuylkill	7854	\$9.73	8.96
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.73	8.96
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$9.49	8.72
Chester	7815	\$9.49	8.72
Delaware	7823	\$9.49	8.72
Montgomery	7846	\$9.49	8.72
Philadelphia	7851	\$9.49	8.72
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.49	8.72

District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Bedford	7805	9.77	9.00
Blair	7807	9.77	9.00
Cambria	7811	9.77	9.00
Fulton	7829	9.77	9.00
Huntingdon	7831	9.77	9.00
Somerset	7856	9.77	9.00
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.77	9.00
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	9.99	9.22
Butler	7810	9.99	9.22
Clarion	7816	9.99	9.22
Indiana	7832	9.99	9.22
Jefferson	7833	9.99	9.22
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.99	9.22
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.88	9.11
Beaver	7804	9.88	9.11
Lawrence	7837	9.88	9.11
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.11
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.88	9.11
Greene	7830	9.88	9.11
Washington	7863	9.88	9.11
Westmoreland	7865	9.88	9.11
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.11
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		9.34	8.57

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$2.58
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$2.78
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$2.68
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$2.68
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$2.88
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$3.18
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$2.88
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$2.98
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$2.73
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$2.88
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$2.93
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$2.88

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	October 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$3.46
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$3.46
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$3.42
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$3.40
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$3.38
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$3.22
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$3.27
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$3.50
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$3.50
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$3.50
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$3.50
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$3.13

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100048777

SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398

Change Number: 5

Change Effective Date: December 1, 2020

For: All Using Agencies

Subject: 50# Bag Deicing

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Waiver of Price Adjustments

Due to the unforeseen impact of COVID-19 on the transportation industry, the price adjustment clause contained within the contract is no longer reflecting an accurate assessment of the actual increases in costs associated with hauling materials related to this contract. The Commonwealth, under the Governor's Emergency Proclamation made on March 19, 2020, is hereby electing to temporarily waive the price adjustment clause contained within the contract terms and conditions.

Effective December 1, 2020, contract prices will revert back to the original bid prices and remain firm until further notice.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

Flor Dri
4600016395
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Harvey Salt
4600016396
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Crawford	7820	9.75	9.75
Erie	7825	9.75	9.75
Forest	7827	9.75	9.75
Mercer	7843	9.75	9.75
Venango	7861	9.75	9.75
Warren	7862	9.75	9.75
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.75	9.75
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Centre	7814	9.97	9.97
Clearfield	7817	9.97	9.97
Clinton	7818	9.97	9.97
Cameron	7812	9.97	9.97
McKean	7842	9.97	9.97
Potter	7853	9.97	9.97
Mifflin	7844	9.97	9.97
Elk	7824	9.97	9.97
Juniata	7834	9.97	9.97
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.97	9.97
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Columbia	7819	9.94	9.94
Lycoming	7841	9.94	9.94
Montour	7847	9.94	9.94
Northumberland	7849	9.94	9.94
Snyder	7855	9.94	9.94
Sullivan	7857	9.94	9.94
Tioga	7859	9.94	9.94
Union	7860	9.94	9.94
Bradford	7808	9.94	9.94
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.94	9.94
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.04	10.04
Luzerne	7840	10.04	10.04
Pike	7852	10.04	10.04
Susquehanna	7858	10.04	10.04
Wayne	7864	10.04	10.04
Wyomig	7866	10.04	10.04
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.04	10.04
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Adams	7801	9.73	9.73
Cumberland	7821	9.73	9.73
Franklin	7828	9.73	9.73
York	7867	9.73	9.73
Dauphin	7822	9.73	9.73
Lancaster	7836	9.73	9.73
Lebanon	7838	9.73	9.73
Perry	7850	9.73	9.73
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.73	9.73

District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$9.73	\$9.73
Carbon	7813	\$9.73	\$9.73
Lehigh	7839	\$9.73	\$9.73
Monroe	7845	\$9.73	\$9.73
Northampton	7848	\$9.73	\$9.73
Schuylkill	7854	\$9.73	\$9.73
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.73	\$9.73
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$9.49	\$9.49
Chester	7815	\$9.49	\$9.49
Delaware	7823	\$9.49	\$9.49
Montgomery	7846	\$9.49	\$9.49
Philadelphia	7851	\$9.49	\$9.49
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.49	\$9.49

District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Bedford	7805	9.77	9.77
Blair	7807	9.77	9.77
Cambria	7811	9.77	9.77
Fulton	7829	9.77	9.77
Huntingdon	7831	9.77	9.77
Somerset	7856	9.77	9.77
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.77	9.77
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	9.99	9.99
Butler	7810	9.99	9.99
Clarion	7816	9.99	9.99
Indiana	7832	9.99	9.99
Jefferson	7833	9.99	9.99
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.99	9.99
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.88	9.88
Beaver	7804	9.88	9.88
Lawrence	7837	9.88	9.88
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.88
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.88	9.88
Greene	7830	9.88	9.88
Washington	7863	9.88	9.88
Westmoreland	7865	9.88	9.88
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	9.88
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		9.34	9.34

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$3.35
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$3.55
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$3.45
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$3.45
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$3.65
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$3.95
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$3.65
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$3.75
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$3.50
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$3.65
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$3.70
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$3.65

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	December 1, 2020 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$4.23
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$4.23
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$4.19
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$4.17
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$4.15
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$3.99
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$4.04
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$4.27
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$4.27
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$4.27
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$4.27
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$3.90

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100048777
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398
Change Number: 6
Change Effective Date: April 1, 2021

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Amendment to Price Adjustment Language

Through mutual amendment of the contract, paragraph 12 of the Contract Specifications is hereby revised to read as follows:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

The base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019).

Contract prices will be adjusted up or down by multiplying the original bid prices by the percentage difference. If the percentage difference falls between 2% and -2% there will be no adjustment and the original bid prices will remain firm.

cont.

A Change Notice to the contract will be issued to incorporate the price change and all contract prices will be adjusted for deliveries on or after the effective date listed on the Change Notice. The price change will only apply to orders placed after the effective date. The price change shall not apply to any orders placed prior to the effective date.

It is the intent of DGS to have the price changes effective on the first business day of October, January and April, however, this date may vary slightly due to unforeseen circumstances.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 &
4600016398 Change Number: 7
Change Effective Date: April 1, 2021

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Adjustment

Per the amended Contract Specifications, contract prices are being adjusted in accordance with the following:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

The base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019).

The March 15th 2021 Monthly Index for PCU484 is 153.8 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 5%. The April 2021 prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

Flor Dri
4600016395
Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
Truckload

Harvey Salt
4600016396
Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
District Delivery
Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Crawford	7820	9.75	\$9.26
Erie	7825	9.75	\$9.26
Forest	7827	9.75	\$9.26
Mercer	7843	9.75	\$9.26
Venango	7861	9.75	\$9.26
Warren	7862	9.75	\$9.26
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.75	\$9.26
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Centre	7814	9.97	\$9.47
Clearfield	7817	9.97	\$9.47
Clinton	7818	9.97	\$9.47
Cameron	7812	9.97	\$9.47
McKean	7842	9.97	\$9.47
Potter	7853	9.97	\$9.47
Mifflin	7844	9.97	\$9.47
Elk	7824	9.97	\$9.47
Juniata	7834	9.97	\$9.47
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.97	\$9.47
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Columbia	7819	9.94	\$9.44
Lycoming	7841	9.94	\$9.44
Montour	7847	9.94	\$9.44
Northumberland	7849	9.94	\$9.44
Snyder	7855	9.94	\$9.44
Sullivan	7857	9.94	\$9.44
Tioga	7859	9.94	\$9.44
Union	7860	9.94	\$9.44
Bradford	7808	9.94	\$9.44
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.94	\$9.44
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.04	\$9.53
Luzerne	7840	10.04	\$9.53
Pike	7852	10.04	\$9.53
Susquehanna	7858	10.04	\$9.53
Wayne	7864	10.04	\$9.53
Wyomig	7866	10.04	\$9.53
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.04	\$9.53
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Adams	7801	9.73	\$9.24
Cumberland	7821	9.73	\$9.24
Franklin	7828	9.73	\$9.24
York	7867	9.73	\$9.24
Dauphin	7822	9.73	\$9.24
Lancaster	7836	9.73	\$9.24
Lebanon	7838	9.73	\$9.24
Perry	7850	9.73	\$9.24
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.73	\$9.24

District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$9.73	\$9.24
Carbon	7813	\$9.73	\$9.24
Lehigh	7839	\$9.73	\$9.24
Monroe	7845	\$9.73	\$9.24
Northampton	7848	\$9.73	\$9.24
Schuylkill	7854	\$9.73	\$9.24
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.73	\$9.24
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$9.49	\$9.01
Chester	7815	\$9.49	\$9.01
Delaware	7823	\$9.49	\$9.01
Montgomery	7846	\$9.49	\$9.01
Philadelphia	7851	\$9.49	\$9.01
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.49	\$9.01

District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Bedford	7805	9.77	\$9.28
Blair	7807	9.77	\$9.28
Cambria	7811	9.77	\$9.28
Fulton	7829	9.77	\$9.28
Huntingdon	7831	9.77	\$9.28
Somerset	7856	9.77	\$9.28
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.77	\$9.28
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	9.99	\$9.49
Butler	7810	9.99	\$9.49
Clarion	7816	9.99	\$9.49
Indiana	7832	9.99	\$9.49
Jefferson	7833	9.99	\$9.49
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.99	\$9.49
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.88	\$9.38
Beaver	7804	9.88	\$9.38
Lawrence	7837	9.88	\$9.38
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	\$9.38
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.88	\$9.38
Greene	7830	9.88	\$9.38
Washington	7863	9.88	\$9.38
Westmoreland	7865	9.88	\$9.38
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.88	\$9.38
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		9.34	\$8.87

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$3.35
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$3.18
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$3.38
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$3.38
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$3.47
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$3.75
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$3.47
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$3.56
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$3.32
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$3.47
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$3.51
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$3.47

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	April 1, 2021 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$4.02
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$4.02
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$3.98
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$3.96
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$3.94
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$3.79
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$3.84
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$4.05
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$4.05
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$4.05
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$4.05
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$3.70

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396, 4600016397 & 4600016398
Change Number: 8
Change Effective Date: August 10, 2021

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021
(Please See Below)

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Contract Renewals and Contract Extensions

Per the terms of the above referenced contract, the Commonwealth is electing to exercise the following options:

1) Through mutual agreement with the suppliers, the Commonwealth has elected to renew each of the below Contracts for the period of September 1, 2021– August 31, 2023.

Renewed September 1, 2021 – August 31, 2023

Contract No. 4600016397 Supplier: American Rock Salt
Contract No. 4600016398 Supplier: Chemical Equipment

2) In addition, the Commonwealth is exercising the option to extend the below contracts for 3 months, through November 30, 2021 (or until a new contract is in place.)

Extended till November 30, 2021

Contract No. 4600016395 Supplier: Flor Dri
Contract No. 4600016396 Supplier: Harvey Salt

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963
SAP Contract Number: 4600016395, 4600016396
Change Number: 9
Change Effective Date: 9/22/2021

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021
(Please See Below)

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Contract Ending

The contracts listed below were extended until November 30, 2021, while a new bid was published, reviewed, and awarded for the 50# Bagged Deicing (Calcium Chloride). The New contracts for the aforementioned product have been issued; therefore, the below contracts are ending 9/22/2021.

Contract No. 4600016395 Supplier: Flor Dri
Contract No. 4600016396 Supplier: Harvey Salt

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397 and 4600016398
Change Number: 10
Change Effective Date: 10/01/2021

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2021
(Please See Below)

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Through mutual amendment of the contract, paragraph 12 of the Contract Specifications is hereby revised to read as follows:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

The base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019).

The August 20th, 2021 Monthly Index for PCU484 is 165.6 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 13% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

ARS 4600016397
 Rock Salt-Truckload
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	October 1, 2021
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$3.79
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.02
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$3.90
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$3.90
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.13
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.47
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.13
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.24
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$3.96
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.13
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.19
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.13

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	October 1, 2021
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$4.78
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$4.78
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$4.74
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$4.72
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$4.69
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$4.51
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$4.57
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$4.83
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$4.83
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$4.83
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$4.05
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.41

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 / 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 11
Change Effective Date: 11/10/2021

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride
Contract Period: Beginning September 1, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2023

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Contract Changes

Deletion: PA Contract 4600016550 (Chemical Equipment Labs of DE Inc.) Line-Item No. 300, Material Number 131270 Calcium Chloride, 50# Bag, Truckload Delivery to DGS Warehouse, Cost: \$10.51 /Bag

Addition: PA Contract 4600016549 (SAL Chemical Company) Line-Item No. 500, Material Number 131270 Calcium Chloride, 50# Bag, Truckload Delivery to DGS Warehouse, Cost: \$10.79/Bag

Additionally, PennDOT has opted to waive the packaging requirements of 6 sides of cardboard and stretch wrap around each pallet load, as outlined in the contract specifications. This applies to the above listed contracts for calcium chloride. The packaging requirements remain unchanged for the DGS Warehouse orders.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397 and 4600016398
Change Number: 12
Change Effective Date: 01/03/2022

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2023

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The November 2021 Monthly Index for PCU484 is 173.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 18.6% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The November 2021 Monthly Index for PCU484 is 173.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 5.1% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	January 3, 2022
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$3.97
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.21
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.09
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.09
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.33
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.69
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.33
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.45
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.15
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.33
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.39
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.33

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	January 3, 2022
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.02
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.02
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$4.97
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$4.97
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$4.92
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$4.73
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$4.79
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.07
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.07
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.07
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.07
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.63

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

Chem Equipment Labs of DE
 4600016550
 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
 District Delivery
 Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Crawford	7820	11.37	\$11.95
Erie	7825	11.37	\$11.95
Forest	7827	11.37	\$11.95
Mercer	7843	11.37	\$11.95
Venango	7861	11.37	\$11.95
Warren	7862	11.37	\$11.95
Non PA DOT State Agencies		11.37	\$11.95
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Centre	7814	10.68	\$11.22
Clearfield	7817	10.68	\$11.22
Clinton	7818	10.68	\$11.22
Cameron	7812	10.68	\$11.22
McKean	7842	10.68	\$11.22
Potter	7853	10.68	\$11.22
Mifflin	7844	10.68	\$11.22
Elk	7824	10.68	\$11.22
Juniata	7834	10.68	\$11.22
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.68	\$11.22
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Columbia	7819	11.37	\$11.95
Lycoming	7841	11.37	\$11.95
Montour	7847	11.37	\$11.95
Northumberland	7849	11.37	\$11.95
Snyder	7855	11.37	\$11.95
Sullivan	7857	11.37	\$11.95
Tioga	7859	11.37	\$11.95
Union	7860	11.37	\$11.95
Bradford	7808	11.37	\$11.95
Non PA DOT State Agencies		11.37	\$11.95
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Bedford	7805	10.05	\$10.56
Blair	7807	10.05	\$10.56
Cambria	7811	10.05	\$10.56
Fulton	7829	10.05	\$10.56
Huntingdon	7831	10.05	\$10.56
Somerset	7856	10.05	\$10.56
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.05	\$10.56

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.66	11.20
Luzerne	7840	10.66	11.20
Pike	7852	10.66	11.20
Susquehanna	7858	10.66	11.20
Wayne	7864	10.66	11.20
Wyomig	7866	10.66	11.20
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.66	11.20
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$10.93
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$10.93
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$10.93
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$10.93
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$10.93
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$10.93
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$10.93
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$10.78
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$10.78
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$10.78
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$10.78
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$10.78
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$10.78
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Adams	7801	10.51	11.04
Cumberland	7821	10.51	11.04
Franklin	7828	10.51	11.04
York	7867	10.51	11.04
Dauphin	7822	10.51	11.04
Lancaster	7836	10.51	11.04
Lebanon	7838	10.51	11.04
Perry	7850	10.51	11.04
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.51	11.04

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	10.05	\$10.56
Butler	7810	10.05	\$10.56
Clarion	7816	10.05	\$10.56
Indiana	7832	10.05	\$10.56
Jefferson	7833	10.05	\$10.56
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.05	\$10.56
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.74	\$10.23
Beaver	7804	9.74	\$10.23
Lawrence	7837	9.74	\$10.23
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.74	\$10.23
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	January 3, 2022 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.74	\$10.23
Greene	7830	9.74	\$10.23
Washington	7863	9.74	\$10.23
Westmoreland	7865	9.74	\$10.23
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.74	\$10.23
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		10.79	\$11.34

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397 and 4600016398
Change Number: 13
Change Effective: April 1, 2022

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2023

Commodity Specialist: Michelle Scott 717-703-2942 or miscott@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The February 2022 Monthly Index for PCU484 is 184.9 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 26.3% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The February 2022 Monthly Index for PCU484 is 184.9 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 11.9% and the January prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.23
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.48
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.36
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.36
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.99
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.74
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.42
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.67
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.61

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.34
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.34
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.29
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.27
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.24
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.04
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.10
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.39
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.93

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

Chem Equipment Labs of DE
 4600016550
 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES
 District Delivery
 Truckload

District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Crawford	7820	11.37	\$12.72
Erie	7825	11.37	\$12.72
Forest	7827	11.37	\$12.72
Mercer	7843	11.37	\$12.72
Venango	7861	11.37	\$12.72
Warren	7862	11.37	\$12.72
Non PA DOT State Agencies		11.37	\$12.72
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Centre	7814	10.68	\$11.95
Clearfield	7817	10.68	\$11.95
Clinton	7818	10.68	\$11.95
Cameron	7812	10.68	\$11.95
McKean	7842	10.68	\$11.95
Potter	7853	10.68	\$11.95
Mifflin	7844	10.68	\$11.95
Elk	7824	10.68	\$11.95
Juniata	7834	10.68	\$11.95
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.68	\$11.95
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Columbia	7819	11.37	\$12.72
Lycoming	7841	11.37	\$12.72
Montour	7847	11.37	\$12.72
Northumberland	7849	11.37	\$12.72
Snyder	7855	11.37	\$12.72
Sullivan	7857	11.37	\$12.72
Tioga	7859	11.37	\$12.72
Union	7860	11.37	\$12.72
Bradford	7808	11.37	\$12.72
Non PA DOT State Agencies		11.37	\$12.72
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Bedford	7805	10.05	\$11.24
Blair	7807	10.05	\$11.24
Cambria	7811	10.05	\$11.24
Fulton	7829	10.05	\$11.24
Huntingdon	7831	10.05	\$11.24
Somerset	7856	10.05	\$11.24
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.05	\$11.24

District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	10.66	\$11.92
Luzerne	7840	10.66	\$11.92
Pike	7852	10.66	\$11.92
Susquehanna	7858	10.66	\$11.92
Wayne	7864	10.66	\$11.92
Wyomig	7866	10.66	\$11.92
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.66	\$11.92
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$11.63
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$11.63
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$11.63
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$11.63
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$11.63
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$11.63
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$11.63
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$11.48
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$11.48
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$11.48
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$11.48
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$11.48
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$11.48
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Adams	7801	10.51	\$11.76
Cumberland	7821	10.51	\$11.76
Franklin	7828	10.51	\$11.76
York	7867	10.51	\$11.76
Dauphin	7822	10.51	\$11.76
Lancaster	7836	10.51	\$11.76
Lebanon	7838	10.51	\$11.76
Perry	7850	10.51	\$11.76
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.51	\$11.76

SAL Chemical
 4600016549
 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES
 District & DGS Warehouse Delivery
 Truckload

District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	10.05	\$11.24
Butler	7810	10.05	\$11.24
Clarion	7816	10.05	\$11.24
Indiana	7832	10.05	\$11.24
Jefferson	7833	10.05	\$11.24
Non PA DOT State Agencies		10.05	\$11.24
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	9.74	\$10.89
Beaver	7804	9.74	\$10.89
Lawrence	7837	9.74	\$10.89
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.74	\$10.89
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	April 1, 2022 Pricing
Fayette	7826	9.74	\$10.89
Greene	7830	9.74	\$10.89
Washington	7863	9.74	\$10.89
Westmoreland	7865	9.74	\$10.89
Non PA DOT State Agencies		9.74	\$10.89
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		10.79	\$12.06

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 18
Change Effective: October 01, 2023

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2024,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January, and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 184.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 26.2% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 184.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 11.7% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical 4600016549 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES District & DGS Warehouse Delivery Truckload			
District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$12.71
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$12.71
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$12.71
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$12.71
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$12.71
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$12.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.71
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$11.93
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$11.93
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$11.93
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$11.93
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$11.93
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$11.93
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$11.93
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$11.93
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$11.93
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$11.93
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$12.71
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$12.71
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$12.71
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$12.71
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$12.71
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$12.71
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$12.71
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$12.71
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$12.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.71
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$11.23
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$11.23
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$11.23
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$11.23
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$11.23
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$11.23
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.23
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$11.23
Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$11.23
Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$11.23
Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$11.23
Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$11.23
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.23
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$10.88
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$10.88
Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$10.88
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.88
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$10.88
Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$10.88
Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$10.88
Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$10.88
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.88
DGS Warehouse	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.06

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE 4600016550 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES District Delivery Truckload			
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$11.91
Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$11.91
Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$11.91
Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$11.91
Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$11.91
Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$11.91
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$11.91
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$11.62
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$11.62
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$11.62
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$11.62
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$11.62
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$11.62
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$11.62
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$11.46
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$11.46
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$11.46
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$11.46
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$11.46
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$11.46
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$11.74
Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$11.74
Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$11.74
York	7867	\$10.51	\$11.74
Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$11.74
Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$11.74
Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$11.74
Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$11.74
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$11.74

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.23
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.48
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.35
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.35
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.98
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.73
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.42
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.67

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.34
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.34
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.29
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.26
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.24
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.03
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.10
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.39
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.92

CHANGE NOTICE FORM

IFB Number: 6100047963 & 6100053934
SAP Contract Number: 4600016397, 4600016398, 4600016549 and 4600016550
Change Number: 18
Change Effective: October 01, 2023

For: All Using Agencies
Subject: 50# Bagged Deicing Materials/Calcium Chloride

Contract Period: Beginning September 27, 2019 and Ending August 31, 2024,

Commodity Specialist: Joslyn J. Thomas 717-425-5043 or joslthomas@pa.gov

CHANGE SUMMARY: Price Changes

Per paragraph 12 of the amended Contract Specifications:

The Contractor's original bid price(s) will be adjusted (up or down) on the first business day in October, January, and April of each year to offset the volatility of the transportation costs associated with the contract. The adjustment in transportation costs is calculated by comparing the most current U.S. Department of Labor – Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Producer Price Index (PPI) for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) and comparing it with the established contract base index.

The amount of the price adjustment will be equal to the actual percentage difference between the most current monthly index and the established contract base index.

Calculation of the adjustment is derived from the following: $(\text{Monthly Index} - \text{Base Index}) / \text{Base Index} = \text{Percentage Difference}$

For contracts 4600016397 and 4600016398, the base index for this contract is 146.4 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (July 2019). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 184.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 26.2% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.

For contracts 4600016549 and 4600016550, the base index for this contract is 165.3 as determined by using the BLS PPI for Truck Transportation, not seasonally adjusted (series PCU484) that was in effect at the time of bid (August 2021). The most current Monthly Index for PCU484 is 184.7 and by using the formula mentioned above, the percentage difference is 11.7% and the October prices for all of the 50# Bagged Deicing Materials will be adjusted accordingly.



ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT NOT CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE NOTICE REMAIN AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN.

SAL Chemical 4600016549 Calcium Chloride - FLAKES District & DGS Warehouse Delivery Truckload			
District 1 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Crawford	7820	\$11.37	\$12.71
Erie	7825	\$11.37	\$12.71
Forest	7827	\$11.37	\$12.71
Mercer	7843	\$11.37	\$12.71
Venango	7861	\$11.37	\$12.71
Warren	7862	\$11.37	\$12.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.71
District 2 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Centre	7814	\$10.68	\$11.93
Clearfield	7817	\$10.68	\$11.93
Clinton	7818	\$10.68	\$11.93
Cameron	7812	\$10.68	\$11.93
McKean	7842	\$10.68	\$11.93
Potter	7853	\$10.68	\$11.93
Mifflin	7844	\$10.68	\$11.93
Elk	7824	\$10.68	\$11.93
Juniata	7834	\$10.68	\$11.93
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.68	\$11.93
District 3 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Columbia	7819	\$11.37	\$12.71
Lycoming	7841	\$11.37	\$12.71
Montour	7847	\$11.37	\$12.71
Northumberland	7849	\$11.37	\$12.71
Snyder	7855	\$11.37	\$12.71
Sullivan	7857	\$11.37	\$12.71
Tioga	7859	\$11.37	\$12.71
Union	7860	\$11.37	\$12.71
Bradford	7808	\$11.37	\$12.71
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$11.37	\$12.71
District 9 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Bedford	7805	\$10.05	\$11.23
Blair	7807	\$10.05	\$11.23
Cambria	7811	\$10.05	\$11.23
Fulton	7829	\$10.05	\$11.23
Huntingdon	7831	\$10.05	\$11.23
Somerset	7856	\$10.05	\$11.23
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.23
District 10 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Armstrong	7803	\$10.05	\$11.23
Butler	7810	\$10.05	\$11.23
Clarion	7816	\$10.05	\$11.23
Indiana	7832	\$10.05	\$11.23
Jefferson	7833	\$10.05	\$11.23
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.05	\$11.23
District 11 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Allegheny	7802	\$9.74	\$10.88
Beaver	7804	\$9.74	\$10.88
Lawrence	7837	\$9.74	\$10.88
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.88
District 12 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Fayette	7826	\$9.74	\$10.88
Greene	7830	\$9.74	\$10.88
Washington	7863	\$9.74	\$10.88
Westmoreland	7865	\$9.74	\$10.88
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$9.74	\$10.88
DGS Warehouse	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Dauphin		\$10.79	\$12.06

Chemical Equipment Labs of DE 4600016550 Calcium Chloride- FLAKES District Delivery Truckload			
District 4 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Lackawanna	7835	\$10.66	\$11.91
Luzerne	7840	\$10.66	\$11.91
Pike	7852	\$10.66	\$11.91
Susquehanna	7858	\$10.66	\$11.91
Wayne	7864	\$10.66	\$11.91
Wyomig	7866	\$10.66	\$11.91
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.66	\$11.91
District 5 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Berks	7806	\$10.40	\$11.62
Carbon	7813	\$10.40	\$11.62
Lehigh	7839	\$10.40	\$11.62
Monroe	7845	\$10.40	\$11.62
Northampton	7848	\$10.40	\$11.62
Schuylkill	7854	\$10.40	\$11.62
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.40	\$11.62
District 6 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Bucks	7809	\$10.26	\$11.46
Chester	7815	\$10.26	\$11.46
Delaware	7823	\$10.26	\$11.46
Montgomery	7846	\$10.26	\$11.46
Philadelphia	7851	\$10.26	\$11.46
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.26	\$11.46
District 8 Counties	Plant #	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
Adams	7801	\$10.51	\$11.74
Cumberland	7821	\$10.51	\$11.74
Franklin	7828	\$10.51	\$11.74
York	7867	\$10.51	\$11.74
Dauphin	7822	\$10.51	\$11.74
Lancaster	7836	\$10.51	\$11.74
Lebanon	7838	\$10.51	\$11.74
Perry	7850	\$10.51	\$11.74
Non PA DOT State Agencies		\$10.51	\$11.74

ARS 4600016397
Rock Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties Covered	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$3.35	\$4.23
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$3.55	\$4.48
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$3.45	\$4.35
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$3.45	\$4.35
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.95	\$4.98
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$3.75	\$4.73
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$3.50	\$4.42
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$3.65	\$4.61
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$3.70	\$4.67

Chemical Equipment Labs 4600016398
Solar Salt-Truckload
District & DGS Warehouse Delivery

District	Counties	Base Price	October 01, 2023 Pricing
DISTRICT ONE (1)	Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango, Warren	\$4.23	\$5.34
DISTRICT TWO (2)	Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cameron, McKean, Potter, Mifflin, Elk, Juniata	\$4.23	\$5.34
DISTRICT THREE (3)	Bradford, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga, Union	\$4.19	\$5.29
DISTRICT FOUR (4)	Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne, Wyoming	\$4.17	\$5.26
DISTRICT FIVE (5)	Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Schuylkill	\$4.15	\$5.24
DISTRICT SIX (6)	Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, Philadelphia	\$3.99	\$5.03
DISTRICT EIGHT (8)	Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, York	\$4.04	\$5.10
DISTRICT NINE (9)	Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Fulton, Huntingdon, Somerset	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT TEN (10)	Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana, Jefferson	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT ELEVEN (11)	Allegheny, Beaver, Lawrence	\$4.27	\$5.39
DISTRICT TWELVE (12)	Fayette, Greene, Washington, Westmoreland	\$4.27	\$5.39
DGS Warehouse Only	Dauphin County	\$3.90	\$4.92